REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

8-Lead SOIC Package: �JA = 155°C/W
  8-Lead MSOP Package: �JA = 200°C/W
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description Package Options Branding
AD8012AR –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8012AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13” Tape and Reel R-8
AD8012AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7” Tape and Reel R-8
AD8012ARM –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP RM-08 H6A
AD8012ARM-REEL –40°C to +85°C 13” Tape and Reel RM-08 H6A
AD8012ARM-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 7” Tape and Reel RM-08 H6A
AD8012ARMZ* –40°C to +85°C 8-Lead MSOP RM-08 H6A
AD8012ARMZ-REEL* –40°C to +85°C 13” Tape and Reel RM-08 H6A
AD8012ARMZ-REEL7* –40°C to +85°C 7” Tape and Reel RM-08 H6A
*Z = Pb-free product.
REV. B–6–
AD8012–Typical Performance Characteristics
20mV 5ns
TPC 1. 100 mV Step Response; G = +2, VS = ±2.5 V or
±5 V, RL = 1 kΩ*
1V 10ns
TPC 2. 4 V Step Response; G = +2, VS = ±5 V, RL = 1 kΩ
20mV 5ns
TPC 3. 100 mV Step Response; G = –1, VS = ±2.5 V
or ±5 V, RL = 1 kΩ*
1V 10ns
TPC 4. 4 V Step Response; G = –1, VS = ±5 V, RL = 1 kΩ
20mV 5ns
TPC 5. 100 mV Step Response; G = +2, VS = ±2.5 V or
±5 V, RL = 100 Ω*
500mV 10ns
TPC 6. 2 V Step Response; G = +2, VS = ±2.5 V, RL = 100 Ω
*VS = ±2.5 V operation is identical to VS = +5 V single-supply operation.
REV. B
AD8012
–7–
1V 10ns
TPC 7. 4 V Step Response; G = +2, VS = ±5 V, RL = 100 Ω
20mV 5ns
TPC 8. 100 mV Step Response; G = –1, VS = ±2.5 V
or ±5 V, RL = 100 Ω*
500mV 10ns
TPC 9. 2 V Step Response; G = –1, VS = ±2.5 V, RL = 100 Ω
1V 10ns
TPC 10. 4 V Step Response; G = –1, VS = ±5 V, RL = 100 Ω
RL – �
–40
–90
10 1k100
D
IS
T
O
R
T
IO
N
 –
 d
B
c
–70
–80
–60
–50
G = +2
VOUT = 2V p-p
RF = 750�
THIRD
SECOND
TPC 11. Distortion vs. Load Resistance; VS = ±5 V,
Frequency = 500 kHz
 THIRD
 RL = 1k�